�  The legacy portfolio value as at 31 December 2013 had reduced to N9million, (down from N131 million in 2012) which is
not a significant risk to the Group, though it contains investments that are still quoted on the Nigerian Stock Exchange (NSE)
and therefore exposed to price risk. In 2013 the investment bank and other areas of the business that undertake proprietary
equity trading were spun off into a separate legal entity.

		�  The NSE was the most rewarding stock market in Africa, as investors harvested 47.2% return on investment during the year.
However, for the purpose of sensitivity analysis we have made a conservative assumption that the stocks could appreciate
a further 5% or lose 10% in value. The Group has investments in African Finance Corporation (AFC) which is a non-quoted
investment with a fair value of N39.93 billion as at 31 December 2013 (2012: N32.251 billion). Full details are disclosed in
note 5(ii).

Group Bank

In millions of Nigerian Naira
December

2013
December

2012
December

2013
December

2012

Level 1 Equity Sensitivities
Impact on profit or loss:
Favourable change at 5% increase in indicative value – – – –
Unfavourable change at 10% reduction in indicative value – – – –
Impact on Other comprehensive income:
Favourable change at 5% increase in indicative value 1 7 1 7
Unfavourable change at 10% reduction in indicative value (1) (13) (1) (13)
Level 1 Equity Positions
Financial assets held for trading: – – – –
Available-for-sale investment securities: 9 131 9 131

Total 9 131 9 131

Level 2 Equity Sensitivities
Impact on Other comprehensive income:
Favourable change at 5% increase in indicative value 100 81 100 81
Unfavourable change at 10% reduction in indicative value (201) (162) (201) (162)
Level 2 Equity Positions
Financial assets held for trading: – – – –
Available-for-sale investment securities: 2,008 1,623 2,008 1,623

Total 2,008 1,623 2,008 1,623

Level 3 Equity Sensitivities
Impact on Other comprehensive income:
Favourable change at 5% increase in indicative value 2,087 1,613 2,087 1,613
Unfavourable change at 10% reduction in indicative value (4,173) (3,225) (4,173) (3,225)
Level 3 Equity Positions
In million of Nigerian Naira
Financial assets held for trading: – – – –
Available-for-sale investment securities: 41,731 32,251 41,731 32,251

Total 41,731 32,251 41,731 32,251

124

ANNUAL REPORT 2013

Notes to the Consolidated
and Separate Financial Statements (Continued)

for the year ended 31 December 2013

4.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
4.2	Risk management report (continued)

	 (d)	 Market risks (continued)
	 (iii)	 Fixed income instruments re-pricing gap
		  Price sensitivity analysis of fixed rate financial instruments

		�  The tables below shows the impact of interest rate changes (increase/decrease) on our various fixed income portfolios and
the effect on income statement and the other comprehensive income (OCI). However, for the purpose of sensitivity analysis